financial year were understated by R3 790 017 and expenditure incurred on the project was understated by R600 287.

Subsequent to the above the prepayment invoicing system used for Natural Resource Management was changed to the
order number system from 1 April 2021.Therefore from this date Natural Resource Management funding no longer met
the definition of conditional grant funding. This resulted in project closure and additional revenue of R1 709 657 raised as
conditional grant conditions were met.

Expanded Whale trail project closure
The expanded whale trail project was closed in the 20-21 financial year, however a remainder of R1 314 remained in the
deferred revenue balance, this was closed retrospectively.

Net Asset value differences
Differences were identified in the net asset value when the opening balance reconciliation was prepared-even though they
were immaterial, a prior year journal was posted to reconcile the fixed asset reconciliation trivial difference of R7 665
depreciation and, amortisation of R6 057was identified and corrected.

The correction of the error(s) results in adjustments as follows:

 As previously
reported
2020-21

Correction of
error

Restated
2020-21

Statement of financial position

Accumulated surplus  (163 043 344)  (1 712 579) (164 755 923)

Property, plant and equipment  176 597 451  7 665 176 605 116

Intangible assets  3 845 582  (6 058)  3 839 524

Trade and other receivables from non-exchange
transactions

 5 396 059  3 790 018 9 186 077

Trade and other payables from exchange transactions (44 793 635)  (600 286)  (45 393 921)

Unspent conditional grants and receipts: Current (1 526 648) (1 478 760)  (3 005 408)

Statement of financial performance

Depreciation and amortisation expense  22 090 196  (1 608) 22 088 588

Grants, donations and project funds  (15 387 527)  (1 710 971)  (17 098 498)

Cash flow statement

Grants ,project funds and tourism revenue  336 145 575  600 287  335 545 288

Suppliers (95 806 842) (600 287)  (95 206 556)

30. Risk management

Financial risk management
The entity’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, fair value interest rate risk,
cash flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION E
Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

Annual Report 2021/2022  |  133

Western Cape Nature Conservation Board
Trading as CapeNature
Annual Financial Statements for
the year ended 31 March 2022

Figures in Rand

30. Risk management (continued)

Liquidity risk
The entity’s risk to liquidity is a result of the funds available to cover future commitments. The entity manages liquidity risk